
 
 
 

General Licensing and Registration Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 April 2011 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meetings held on 27 October 2010 and 20 January 
2011, and of the Special Joint Meeting held on 31 January 2011  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Sex Establishment and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy  
(Pages 11 - 52) 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

5. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt infromation   

 
 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 April 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the General Licensing and Registration 

Committee 
 

 Councillor C Carr (Chair) 
Councillor B Arthur (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, D Barnett, J Blakey, D Bowman, D Boyes, 
D Brown, D Farry, P Gittins, J Gray, G Huntington, R Liddle, 
D Marshall, L Marshall, P May, M Plews, J Shiell, D Stoker, 
O Temple, L Thomson, R Todd and A Wright 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington                                          
Tel 0191 370 6250 

Email: jill.errington@durham.gov.uk 

 



 
Durham County Council 

 
 General Licensing and Registration Committee 

 
 
At the Special Meeting of the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee held in the Committee Room 2 at County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 27 October 2010 at 1.30pm. 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors R Arthur, J Blakey, D Boyes, J Gray, G Huntington, P May, M 
Plews, O Temple, L Thomson and A Wright.  
 
Other Members: 
Councillor K Holroyd 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bailey, D Brown, P Gittins, D 
Marshall, L Marshall, J Shiell, D Stoker and R Todd.  
 
A1 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.   
 
A2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
A3 Designated Public Place Orders  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services which provided information on the legislation 
surrounding Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) and to obtain 
agreement to a process for applications for DPPOs, a copy of which had been 
circulated. 
 
Members were advised that Sections 12 and 13 of the Criminal Justice and 
Police Act 2001 provided local authorities the power to designate an area ‘a 
public place’ where there was evidence of problems of nuisance, annoyance 
or disorder because of the consumption of alcohol. 
 
Once an area had been designated a public place it became an offence for an 
individual over the age of 18 to drink alcohol in the area after being requested 
not to do so by an accredited officer. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



DPPOs were not alcohol free zones and did not make it illegal for people to 
drink in the area. 
 
A number of DPPOs were already in place which were implemented prior to 
local Government Reorganisation. These were still in operation, however 
there were a number of additional areas where Officers felt that the Orders 
would be beneficial and a draft procedure for making application for a DPPO 
was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
In response to a question relating to the proposed procedure, the Strategic 
Manager, Safer Communities confirmed that Area Action Partnerships could 
be included as consultees on an application. 
 
A Member asked if existing DPPOs had been effective. The Officer advised 
that anecdotal feedback from the Police had indicated that they had been 
useful in problem areas.  
 
The cost of making application for a DPPO would be borne by the LMAP 
Groups (Local Multi-Agency Partnership Problem Solving Groups). It was 
suggested that the Policy be amended to reflect this. 
 
Members discussed the role of accredited officers and were advised that at 
present they were made up of Police Officers and PCSOs. The officers were 
trained by the Police. 
 
With regard to communicating the Policy to Residents Groups etc, it was 
suggested that if adopted the Area Action Partnerships be used as a 
mechanism for disseminating the information. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 
(a)    the procedure for Designating a Public Place as attached at Appendix   

2  be agreed; 
 
 (b)  the power to implement a designation be delegated to the Area    

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committees.  
 
    
 
 

Page 2



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee 
Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 20 January 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, J Bailey, P Gittins, J Gray, D A Marshall, L Marshall, J Shiell, 
L Thomson and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Huntington, P May, O Temple 
and A Wright 
 

  

  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Special Meetings held on 22 November and 6 December 
2010 (copies attached)  
 
The Minutes of the Special meetings held on 22 November and 6 December 2010 
were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Review of Animal Health and Welfare Licensing Protocols  
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services and Health Protection Manager in relation to the review of 
Animal Health and Welfare Licensing, a copy of which had been circulated.  
 
M Yeadon, Health Protection Manager explained that the purpose of the report was 
to review the current licensi
[...]
and 
Consumer Protection Service would continue to regulate compliance in animal 
welfare establishments through regular inspection and investigation of complaints, 
in accordance with the licensing process. In addition it was proposed to develop a 
voluntary welfare rating scheme to improve fair trading practices amongst local 
traders and in doing so raise standards and promote consumer confidence. 
 
Appendix 2 of the report outlined the generic procedures to be followed in relation 
to the licensing of a range of animal welfare establishments and Appendices 3 to 9 
gave details of conditions relating to the following licensed premises:- 
 
Pet shops 
Establishments for the Breeding of Dogs 
Animal Boarding Establishments 
Horse Riding Establishments 
Zoos 
Independent Greyhound Racing Tracks 
 
Appendix 7 outlined standard conditions to be attached to Dangerous Wild Animal 
Licences. 
 
Members discussed the report and appendices in detail and asked a number of 
questions. 

Page 4



 
A Member referred to animal boarding and breeding establishments and potential 
noise nuisance, and asked if consultation was carried out with local residents as 
part of the application process. Members were advised that consultation was 
carried out when new applications were received but this was as part of the 
planning process. Consultation was not undertaken for renewal applications, 
however there were powers within the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to deal 
with issues such as noise nuisance. 
 
Members discussed arrangements for dealing with breaches of conditions and were 
advised that under current arrangements existing licences could only be revoked by 
a Magistrate. With the exception of zoos, a Licensing Authority was only able to 
refuse a new application or an application for renewal. At present a decision to 
refuse an application was made by Officers, and following discussion it was felt that 
Members should be involved in the final determination of those applications where 
refusal was recommended. It was suggested therefore that Officers look at 
developing a decision-making procedure for consideration by the General Licensing 
and Registration Committee.   
 
A further question was asked in relation to the criteria for zoos, and Members were 
advised that a small scale exemption for premises with animals that were not to be 
viewed by the public, could be applied for through DEFRA. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 

1. The approach as outlined in Appendix 2 and application of relevant 
conditions contained in Appendices 3 – 9 when dealing with licence 
applications from operators of prescribed animal welfare premises, be 
supported; 

 
2. the development of a risk-based inspection programme for animal welfare 

premises, be supported; the programme to include past compliance 
history, the incidence of complaints and/or referrals and the suitability of 
the applicant/licence holder;  

 
3. the development of a voluntary, welfare rating scheme, for appropriate 

businesses, be supported which would include a commitment to fair trade 
practices; 

 
4. A policy be drawn up detailing a procedure for determination of 

applications recommended for refusal. 
 
 
   
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Joint General Licensing and Registration and Statutory Licensing Committee 
held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Monday 31 January 2011 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Alderson, B Arthur, J Bailey, J Blakey, D Boyes, P Charlton, B Graham, 
J Gray, K Holroyd, J Lee, R Liddle, P May, M Plews, J Shiell, D Stoker, O Temple, 
L Thomson, R Todd and J Wilkinson 
 

 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edward Bell, Councillor Paul 
Gittins, Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Councillor Garry Huntington, Councillor David 
Marshall, Councillor Linda Marshall and Councillor Anne Wright 
 

  

  

1 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
Councillor O Temple declared an interest in relation to the following item of 
business where reference was made to village greens.   
 

2 Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Committee Provisions Applicable 
to Licensing  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which gave details of proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation 
to Committee provisions applicable to licensing, a copy of which had been 
circulated. 
 
R Langdon, Solicitor reported that since 1 April 2009 the Council had operated with 
a Statutory Licensing Committee and a General Licensing and Registration 
Committee, the existing functions of which were set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
The division of licensing between General and Statutory had resulted in two 
separate Committees that could not cover each other’s work and with the current 
structure there had been problems with the Area General Licensing and 
Registration Sub-Committee meetings being quorate. 
 
The Council had resolved to adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government  
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which introduced the licensing of sex shops, 
sexual entertainment venues and other similar establishments. 

Page 7



 
Therefore the proposals aimed to enable a more efficient and economic provision of 
the Council’s licensing function. It would enable the Statutory Licensing Committee 
to handle matters of General Licensing when occasions warranted it and provided 
an understanding of all aspects of the law when handling the new functions under 
the 1982 Act. 
 
The proposals were set out in detail in Appendix 3 of the report and could be 
summarised as follows;- 
 

• A General Licensing and Registration Committee made up of 27 Members. 
 

• 3 General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committees of four Members to 
sit with the Chair or a Vice-Chair as a Panel of 5 Members appointed on a 
rota basis. The Chai
[...]
when they were 
unable to attend.  It was suggested that it would be useful for the Chair of the 

Page 8



General Licensing and Registration Committee to be provided with a list of Member 
attendances on a periodic basis.   
 
Reference was made to the requirement for political balance on the General 
Licensing and Registration Committee. Councillor Shiell stated that as the meetings 
were quasi-judicial, political balance was unnecessary and that in his experience 
there had been no political interference at any of the hearings. This was a view 
shared by all Members and it was therefore suggested that there be no requirement 
for political balance to be maintained in the membership of the General Licensing 
and Registration Committee and its Sub-Committees. 
 
Councillor Shiell continued that he considered that the Licensing Committees were 
working well and that Members had developed in knowledge and experience, and 
he expressed his gratitude for their dedication.   
 
In response to a further question R Langdon stated that in accordance with The 
Licensing Act 2003 a Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee could only consist of 3 
Members, therefore under the proposed arrangements for 3 Panels of 5, there 
would be 2 substitutes at each hearing. Those Members who were substitutes were 
encouraged to remain throughout the hearing, not only in the event that they might 
be required but also to increase their knowledge and experience. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following recommendations be made to Council:- 
 

1. The provisions set out in Appendix 3 of the report replace those in Appendix 
2 to enable sufficient persons to cover the work required and ensure that the 
Statutory Licensing Committee is not limited to work associated with the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. Where it is expedient to do so hearings required for the business of the 

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committees be combined with 
hearings of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committees. 

 
3. All Members of the General Licensing and Registration Committee receive 

the same training. 
 

4. The current provision for Common Land and Town and Village Greens be 
removed from the business of the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee and be dealt with by the Highways Committee. In the interim, 
until Highways Committee Members received training, those Licensing 
Members who had been trained deal with any existing village green matters. 

 
5. There be no requirement to maintain political balance on the new General 

Licensing and Registration Committee and its Sub-Committees.  
 
 
   
 

Page 9



   
 
  
 
  
 
 

Page 10



 
 

General Licensing and Registration 
Committee 
 
28 April 2011  
 
Sex Establishment and Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy 
 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present and consider consultation responses 

on the draft Sex Establishment and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing 

Policy and to recommend an amended policy that is suitable for adoption by 

Council. 

Background 

2 On 3 November 2010 the Council resolved to adopt schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and the amendment to this 
schedule provided by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. The 
general effect of the amended schedule is to incorporate sexual entertainment 
venues such as pole dancing and strip clubs within the category of ‘sex 
establishments’ under the Act (previously this category only included sex 
shops and sex cinemas). 
 

3 Two of the former District Councils, Durham City Council and Wear Valley 
District Council had previously adopted the Act prior to its amendment in order 
to license and thereby regulate sex shops and sex cinemas. In accordance 
with statutory time related requirements, the date on which the adopted 
legislation came into force for the County was 13 December 2010 (the “first 
appointed date”). 

 
4 This policy fulfils two principal purposes: it provides advice to businesses, 

operators and to the public on the Council’s overall position with regards to 
the licensing of sex establishments under the Act, and it also provides a 
decision making framework for the Council via its Licensing Committee to 
exercise its quasi judicial functions. The policy must therefore balance the 
legitimate needs of businesses with local controls and community interests 
together with the licensing authority’s role in administering the licensing 
regime in accordance with the law.  Failure to achieve the correct balance 
could lead to a policy being overly prescriptive and open to challenge, or 
ineffective in the protection of local residents. 

 
5 The adoption of such a policy is not mandatory however, it is considered to be 

invaluable for the administration and promotion of an open and transparent 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



licensing process.It has already been agreed by Council that a policy should 
be developed for adoption and be published prior to 13 June 2011.  

 
6 Subject to specified exemptions, it will be unlawful to provide this type of 

entertainment in County Durham after 13 December 2011 (the “third 
appointed day”) unless a licence has been granted or has been applied for 
before that date and is still under consideration.    

 

Consultation 
 
7 A draft policy was subject to a countywide consultation exercise between 

21December 2010 and 11 March 2011. Copies of the draft policy were sent to 
all holders of premises licences allowing the on-sales of alcohol, club 
premises certificates, the statutory responsible authorities under the Licensing 
Act 2003, local MPs, Councillors, Parish and Town Councils, and the Area 
Action Partnerships.  

 
8 The draft policy was also widely advertised in the local and regional press, 

and was available for comment on the Council’s website. 

 
9 A total of 19 responses were received. The schedule of responses is attached 

as Appendix 2.   
 
Conclusion  
 
10. The responses to the consultation did not raise any matters resulting in 

significant changes to the draft policy. A copy of the amended final version of 
the proposed policy is attached as Appendix 3.  

 

Recommendations  

 
11 To Consider the attached summary of the consultation comments and 

approve the amendments to the policy.  
 
12 To agree a final version of the amended policy and recommend its adoption to 

Council. 
 

 Background Papers 

The amended proposed Sex Establishment/ Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing 
Policy for Durham County Council 
 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

The Policing and Crime Act 2009 

Contact:  Joanne Waller, Head of Environment, Health and Consumer 
Protection Tel: 03000 260924   

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - The costs of consultation and publication of the revised policy will be met 
from existing budgets. The report has no known value for money implications.   
 
Staffing - None 
 
Equality and Diversity - Equalities and Diversity Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
screening was carried out in November 2010 during the development of the policy 
and any potential impacts were considered at this stage (Appendix 4). The EqIA 
screening has been reviewed after the consultation period and concerns raised in 
relation to any potential negative impact on age and religion or belief have already 
been considered in the original EqIA screening.  
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - If any sex establishment or sexual entertainment venue 
licence applications are received, the Council’s policy will contribute to the control 
and regulation of the daytime/evening and night time economies. As such, it can be 
viewed as having a role in the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The effective control of licensed premises via appropriate conditions or restrictions 
on licences can significantly reduce the potential for crime related issues or mitigate 
their effects. This coupled with appropriate levels of monitoring and suitable 
enforcement measures can significantly contribute towards crime reduction and an 
increase in public reassurance.  
 
Human Rights – None 
 

Consultation – A draft policy was subject to a countywide consultation exercise 
between 21December 2010 and 11 March 2011. Copies of the draft policy were sent 
to all holders of premises licences allowing the on-sales of alcohol, club premises 
certificates, the statutory responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, local 
MPs, Councillors, Parish and Town Councils, and the Area Action Partnerships 
 
Procurement – None  
 

Disability Discrimination Act – None 

 
Legal Implications – A licensing policy must be reasonable and proportionate. If an 
appeal concludes it is deficient, Magistrates can declare it to be unlawful. Matters 
previously subject to a defective policy which are concluded or ongoing may be ‘lost’ 
as relevant decisions may have been based on a defective document. Furthermore, 
a licensing policy can also be subject to a judicial review. 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2  Schedule of Responses to the Draft Sex Establishment/SEV Licensing Policy Consultation 
 

Reference Comments Appraisal Response 
1 Opposes any Council policy that would allow the opening of 

sex clubs or similar establishments in Durham.  
 

Lawful to operate a sex 
establishment.  
Each application will be 
considered on its own merits. 
  

No change to 
policy required 

2 Strong objection to any policy that would permit licensing 
such establishments in Durham.  

Lawful to operate a sex 
establishment.  
Each application will be 
considered on its own merits. 

No change to 
policy required 
 
 
 

3 “A big no thank you”, would bring “sleaze, more loutish 
behaviour and a burden on the police force”. 
Would taint Durham City – leave it at just the one in Consett. 
But, if approved, please provide lots of male lap dancers! 
 

Lawful to operate a sex 
establishment.  
Each application will be 
considered on its own merits. 

No change to 
policy required 

4 Lists criteria that should be included in the policy: 
 
Presumption against granting a licence 
 
 
 
 
Wide and effective consultation of local people and schools 
 
 
Effective consultation of faith groups 

 
Lawful to operate a sex 
establishment.  
Each application will be 
considered on its own merits. 
 
Address by publicising any 
application received on the 
Council’s website  
 
As above 

 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
 
 
Add to policy 
 
 
 

P
age 15



 
Consider Localism Bill and put weight on local people’s 
views 
 
 
 
Safety of young girls and women in the community should 
be paramount 
 
 
 
Activities must contribute to the wellbeing of the community 
 
Provide good role models of life-enhancing employment for 
children and young people 
 
 
Accept objections relating to sexually explicit display 
 
 
H&S, wellbeing and employment rights for dancers to be 
paramount 
 
 
Widen “Responsible Authorities” to include AAP, local 
community groups, faith group leaders and school head   
 

 
Unable to consider as not in 
force, however: 
 
 
 
Addressed by performer rules 
and minimum standards for 
customer conduct in Appendix 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Unable to change 

 
Add “and the 
nature of the 
community 
generally” to 7.6 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 

5 Aware of concern when Red Velvet opened.  Hopes local 
residents can be included when considering any future 

 No change to 
policy required 

P
age 16



applications.  
 

 

6 Hope the idea of a lap dancing club is rejected. Bin the idea 
for the
[...]
ees.  
 

 No change to 
policy required 

13 Would like clarity regarding the required press notice (which 
paper and how selected). Also notes on-site notices are 
sometimes difficult to read and there should be a 
commitment to publishing all applications on the DCC 
website. 
The policy should make it clear at 3.3b that individuals have 
the right to object. 

 
Address by publicising any 
application received on the 
Council’s website  
 
Agree 
 

 
Add to policy 
 
 
 
Amend 3.3(b) 
 

P
age 18



There is no reference in the policy to the power to set a 
numerical limit or whether the Council intends to use it. It 
should be made clear that the maximum number could in 
some cases be zero and that this would be appropriate in a 
World Heritage Site. 
 
The final policy requires clarification that the policy will vary 
to take account of the character of the area to which the 
licence application relates.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Addressed by 7.6 

 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 
 
 
No change to 
policy required 
 

14 Wishes to record her sadness that 1.5 and 3.4 of the policy 
indicate such venues cannot be banned. Hopes such 
venues will be kept off locations used in daytime for normal 
life.  
 
Little is said in the policy about the outside indications on 
such premises.  

 
 
 
 
 
Addressed by conditions18-21 
(sex shops/cinemas) and 
conditions 1 and 6 (SEVs). 

No change to 
policy required 

15 3.3(b) should start “As well as private individuals,” 
3.4 The authority should recognise moral grounds may 
motivate objectors but see what remains in any objection 
received based on moral grounds rather than reject it out of 
hand. 
Appendix 1: paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 refer to “employee” and 
“those employed”. As employees may not be as 
employment law defines (they could be from agencies or 
self-employed), suggests replace “employee” with “member 
of staff” and state this term includes all those responsible to 
the management. 

Agree 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Change 
[...]
l on (date). 
 
1.7 Consultation was conducted with local residents; potential holders of 

sex establishment licences for premises in County Durham; the 
statutory responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003; and 
holders of premises licences and club premises certificates under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.8 In developing the policy the Authority considered the legal 

requirements of the 1982 Act and its duties under: 
 

(a) Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to take all 
reasonable steps to reduce crime and disorder. 

(b) The Regulators’ Compliance Code (set out under the Legislative 
and Regulatory Reform Act 2006) not to impede economic 
progress by the regulations set out and to particularly consider 
the impact of regulations on small businesses. 

(c) The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 to ensure 
requirements are non-discriminatory, justified by an overriding 
reason relating to the public interest, proportionate to that public 
interest objective, clear and unambiguous, objective, made 
public in advance, transparent and accessible. 

 
  

Page 25



 4 

2. County Durham 
 

2.1 The County of Durham is located in the heart of the North East of 
England.  From its western boundary high in the Pennine Hills, to 
the limestone cliffs of its North Sea coastline, County Durham 
features a rich diversity in lifestyle and culture including an historic 
University, a World Heritage Site, Beamish and Bowes Museums, 
Durham City, Lumley and Lambton Castles, designated areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and historic villages and market towns.  
Approximately 4 million visitors are attracted to the County each 
year. 

 
2.2 The County currently has a resident population of around 493,500 

with more than half of the residents living in villages of less than 
10,000 people.  Many of the County’s 12 main towns and 240 other 
small towns and villages are associated with its proud coal mining 
heritage. 

 
2.3 Potential operators sho
[...]
ing 
Policy and to undertake consultation with appropriate service users, businesses and potential licence holders.   This policy has 
been produced in accordance with the powers conferred by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, and also in accordance with “Sexual Entertainment Venues: Guidance for England and Wales” 
published by the Home Office in March 2010. This policy shall apply throughout the administrative area of Durham County Council 
from the date of adoption. The licences specified in the Acts and covered by this policy are sex establishments (shops and 
cinemas) and sexual entertainment venues. The Council will adopt and carry out its function to licence sex 
establishments/entertainment venues with a view to protecting the public by administering the licensing regime in accordance with 
the law, considering each application on its merit, and adopting standard conditions. Additional conditions may be imposed by the 
Licensing Committee if considered reasonable and necessary. Any complaints will be investigated and appropriate follow up action 
taken. When taking enforcement action the Council as the Licensing Authority will have regard to Durham County Council’s 
Enforcement Policy.  
Reviewed 
The EqIA screening has been reviewed after the consultation period and concerns raised in relation to any potential negative 
impact on age and religion or belief have already been considered in the original EqIA screening. ( March 2011) 

Who are the main stakeholders: General public / Employees / Elected Members / Partners/ Specific audiences/Other (please 

P
age 48



Altogether Better guide to Equality Impact Assessments        

specify) –  
The Council will take into account the views of the following regarding this policy: 

• Potential licence holders 

• Elected Members of the Council 

• Local MPs and MEPs 

• Town and Parish Councils 

• Durham Constabulary and the other statutory responsible a
[...]
ity Impact Assessments        

Section three: Review and Conclusion 

Summary: please provide a brief overview, including impact, changes, improvements and any gaps in evidence. 

 

Action to be taken Officer responsible Target  
 Date 

In which plan will this action 
appear 

    

When will this assessment be reviewed? Date:  When the policy is reviewed. 

Are there any additional assessments that need to be undertaken in relation to this assessment?  

Lead officer - sign off: Head of Environment Health and Consumer Protection 
 
 

Date:19 Nov 2010 
Reviewed 6.04.2011 
Reviewed 14.04.2011 

Service equality representative - sign off: Policy Performance and Communications Officer  Date: 19 Nov 2010 
Reviewed 6.04.2011 
Reviewed 14.04.2011 

 

 
 

ns.planningandpolicy@durham.gov.uk 

Tel 0191 383 5568 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meetings held on 27 October 2010 and 20 January 2011, and of the Special Joint Meeting held on 31 January 2011
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes - 31 January 2011

	3 Sex Establishment and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix4




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 April 2011 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey, D Boyes, D Farry, J Gray, G Huntington, D Marshall, L Marshall, 
M Plews, J Shiell, D Stoker, O Temple, L Thomson and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Arthur, J Bailey, D Barnett, 
D Bowman, D Brown, P Gittins, R Liddle, P May and A Wright 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Meetings held on 27 October 2010 and 20 January 2011, 
and of the Special Joint Meeting held on 31 January 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 27 October 2010 and 20 January 2011, 
together with those of the Special meeting held on 31 January 2011, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record, and were signed by 
The Chair.  
 

3 Sex Establishment and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of consultation responses on the draft Sex 
Establishment and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy and 
recommended an amended policy for adoption by Council, a copy of which had 
been circulated. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that on 3 November 2010 the Council had 
resolved to adopt schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 and the amendment to this schedule provided by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009. The general effect of the amended schedule was to 
incorporate sexual entertainment venues such as pole dancing and strip clubs 
within the category of ‘sex establishments’ under the Act (previously this category 
only included sex shops and sex cinemas). 

 
           This policy fulfilled two principal purposes: it provided advice to businesses, 

operators and to the public on the Council’s overall position with regard to the 



licensing of sex establishments under the Act, and it also provided a decision 
making framework for the Council via its Licensing Committee to exercise its quasi 
judicial functions. The policy must therefore balance the legitimate needs of 
businesses with local controls and community interests together with the licensing 
authority’s role in administering the licensing regime in accordance with the law.  
Failure to achieve the correct balance could lead to a policy being overly 
prescriptive and open to challenge, or ineffective in the protection of local residents. 
 

 The adoption of such a policy was not mandatory however, it was considered to be 
invaluable for the administration and promotion of an open and transparent 
licensing process. It had already been agreed by Council that a policy should be 
developed for adoption and be published prior to 13 June 2011.  

 
Subject to specified exemptions, it would be unlawful to provide this type of 
entertainment in County Durham after 13 December 2011 (the “third appointed 
day”) unless a licence had been granted or had been applied for before that date 
and was still under consideration.  
 
A draft policy was subject to a countywide consultation exercise between 21 
December 2010 and 11 March 2011. Copies of the draft policy were sent to all 
holders of premises licences allowing the on-sales of alcohol, club premises 
certificates, the statutory responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, local 
MPs, Councillors, Parish and Town Councils, and the Area Action Partnerships.  
 

 The draft policy was also widely advertised in the local and regional press, and was 
available for comment on the Council’s website. 

 
 A total of 19 responses were received. The schedule of responses was attached to 

the report at Appendix 2 and a copy of the final version of the amended policy was 
attached at Appendix 3.   
  
In discussing the draft policy, a Member referred to the schedule of responses and 
the reference made to ‘wide and effective consultation of local people and schools’ 
and that this would be addressed by publicising any application received on the 
Council’s website. The Member was concerned that this would not ensure sufficient 
publicity and it was therefore suggested that ward members be notified in writing on 
receipt of an application. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The summary of consultation comments as outlined in Appendix 2 be noted 
(2) Ward Members be notified in writing on receipt of an application 
(3) The amended policy as attached at Appendix 3 be submitted to Council for 

adoption. 
‘   
 


